

LFIR # 2519

8. Has this project profess, provide the Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	eviously received state fur most recent instance: Amount Recurring None ing likely to be requested nonrecurring amount per years.	recurring	Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed	
8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the Fiscal Year	most recent instance: Amount	unding?	No Specific		
8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the Fiscal Year	most recent instance: Amount	unding?	No Specific		
8. Has this project prolet the	most recent instance:		No		
Total Project Costs			11,==0,000		
	s for Fiscal Year 2025-202	26	11,225,000	100%	
Other			0	0%	
Local			4,225,000	38%	
	e amount of this request)		0	0%	
Federal			0	0%	
Matching Funds	Requested (from question #6	0)	7,000,000	62%	
Type of Funding	Dogwood of from sweet == #	6)	Amount	Percentage	
Total State Funds 7. Total Project Cost f	Requested for Fiscal Year 2025-2026	(including	matching funds avai	7,000,000	ect)
Fixed Capital Outlay				7,000,000	
Operating				0	
Type of Funding			Amou	unt	
State Agency conta 6. Amount of the Non	acted? Yes recurring Request for Fis	cal Year 20	25-2026		
•	ceive requested funds	Departm	ent of Transportation		
sits atop of land that remove over 2000ft elevation of the road	hrough the Tomoka State F t is low lying. A portion of th of road way. construct, eled d will result in an overall bet t is impeded by the causew	ne road flood vated sectio tter performi	d significantly during in on of road, to allow for	itense weather ever water flow underne	nts. This project will atth. Raising the
4. Project/Program D	escription				
3. Date of Request	2/13/2025				
2. Senate Sponsor	Thomas Leek				
1. Project Title	Volusia County North B	each Street	Flood Mitigation Upgr	ades	



LFIR # 2519

10. Status of Construction					
a. What is the current phase of the proje	ect?				
O Planning O Design	Construction	O N/A			
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e pern	nitted)?		Yes		
c. What is the estimated start date of co	nstruction?		09/01/2025		
d. What is the estimated completion dat	e of construc	ction?	06/30/2025		
e. What funding stream will be used for	ongoing ope	rations a	nd maintenance	of the project?	
Volusia county will maintain this road out	of its operation	nal gene	ral fund.		
11. List the owners of the facility to receive relationship between the owners of the				tal outlay fundii	ng. Include the
Volusia County Government					

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount				
Administrative Costs:						
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0				
Other Salary and Benefits		0				
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0				
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0				
Operational Costs						
Salary and Benefits		0				
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0				
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0				
Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:						
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	The elevated road will allow (1) unimpeded traffic flow, (2) an evacuation route after major rain events, (3) restoration of the natural flow of water through the watershed basin.	7,000,000				
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)						

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

After intense storm events, high tides, and the last 3 hurricanes, a portion of North Beach Street significantly floods and becomes impassable to through traffic. The road must be closed to the traveling public, which prevents the ability for residents to utilize it as an evacuation route. Raising the elevation of the road will result in an overall better performing and safer public roadway and restore the flow of water in and around the area that is impeded by the causeway. These funds will construct a new elevated portion of road that will not flood during intense weather events.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Construction of over 2000 ft of roadway.		
--	--	--



LFIR # 2519

F	Paving of a public road.
d	. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?
r	residents of norther Volusia county as well as visitors that come to Volusia county's beaches.
	. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will e measured?
W	The outcome will be a new elevated portion of road. The outcome will be measured by tracking an expected decrease in A veather related road closures.
	What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penaltic or failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?
	Additional actions could include requiring corrective action plans, increasing oversight, or modifying contract terms.
14. Is	this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? Yes
a. I	If Yes, what phase best describes the project?
\square	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b. l	Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
Н	lurricane Milton, Executive Orders 24-214 & 24-215
15. H	as the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
	Yes, Applied
	Yes, Received
\square	No
	No, but intends to apply
a. I	If yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:
b. l	Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:
16. H	as the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?
	Yes, Applied
	Yes, Received
[Z]	No



LFIR # 2519

☐ No, but intends to a. If yes, specify the		n and state age	ncy (ex. Loca	al Governmen	nt Emergenc	y Bridge L	oan, C
Commerce):							7
7. Requester Contact	: Informat	ion					
a. First Name	Benjamir	1	Last Name	Bartlett			
b. Organization	Volusia C	County Governm	ent				
c. E-mail Address	bbartlett	@volusia.org					
d. Phone Number	(386)736	-5965	Ext.				
3. Recipient Contact	Informati	on					
a. Organization	Volusia C	County Governm	ent				
b. Municipality and	d County	Volusia					
c. Organization Ty	ре						
□For Profit Entity							
□Non Profit 501(d	:)(3)						
□Non Profit 501(d	:)(4)						
☑Local Entity							
□University or Co	llege						
□Other (please sp	pecify)						
d. First Name	Benjamir	1	Last Name	Bartlett			
e. E-mail Address	bbartlett	@volusia.org					
f. Phone Number	(386)736	-5965	Ext.				
). Lobbyist Contact I	nformatio	on					
a. Name	Shawn F	oster					
b. Firm Name	GMA Inc). 					
c. E-mail Address	foster@s	scgroup.us				_	
d. Phone Number	(727)808	3-4131					

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.